

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ULRECK OMELUS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee/Cross Appellant.

FILED

JAN 18 1990 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 73,911

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE/INITIAL BRIEF OF
CROSS APPELLANT

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar # 411590
210 N. Palmetto Avenue
Suite 447
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 238-4996

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE:</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv-xii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
<u>ARGUMENT:</u>	
POINT I:	
THE INDICTMENT WAS SUFFICIENTLY SPECIFIC TO ADVISE OMELUS OF THE CHARGES AGAINST HIM, AND THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED OMELUS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL.....	4
POINT II:	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING OMELUS' MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL WHERE THE PROSECUTOR'S COMMENT AND QUESTION WERE INOFFENSIVE AND HARMLESS.....	11
POINT III:	
THE INSTRUCTION ON HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE, AND THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL, EVEN THOUGH HE DID NOT CITE THAT AS AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR IN HIS SENTENCING ORDER.....	15
POINT IV:	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED OMELUS' REQUEST THAT THE JURY BE INSTRUCTED ON NON-STATUTORY MITIGATING FACTORS BECAUSE THE STANDARD INSTRUCTIONS PROPERLY APPRISE THE JURY.....	21
POINT V:	
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED OMELUS' REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTION REGARDING THE WEIGHT TO BE GIVEN AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING FACTORS BECAUSE THE STANDARD INSTRUCTIONS SUFFICIENTLY APPRISE THE JURY.....	23

POINT VI:

THIS CLAIM HAS NOT BEEN PRESERVED FOR APPEAL, AS THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY HELD THAT THE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED..... 24

POINT VII:

THIS ISSUE WAS NOT PRESERVED FOR REVIEW; NEITHER DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN RESTRICTING CROSS EXAMINATION WHICH INVOLVED COLLATERAL ISSUES, WAS IRRELEVANT, OR THE QUESTION HAD BEEN PREVIOUSLY ASKED AND ANSWERED..... 26

POINT VIII:

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN IMPOSING THE DEATH PENALTY WHERE HE PROPERLY DETERMINED AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES BASED ON THE EVIDENCE AND WEIGHED THOSE FACTORS PURSUANT TO THE STATUTE..... 30

POINT IX:

OMELUS' ALLEGATION THAT THE APPELLATE REVIEW PROVIDED BY THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS HAS NOT BEEN PRESERVED FOR APPELLATE REVIEW: ALTERNATIVELY, THE CLAIM IS WITHOUT MERIT..... 41

POINT X:

THE ISSUE WHETHER INAPPROPRIATE MATERIALS WERE BEFORE THE JURY IS NOT REVIEWABLE BY THIS COURT, NOR WAS ANY ACTUAL ERROR DEMONSTRATED..... 44

POINT I ON CROSS APPEAL:

THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE ALLOWED THE STATE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF THE EVENTS SURROUNDING THE DESSEMMA CHERRY MURDER WHERE THIS EVIDENCE WAS RELEVANT TO, AND INSEPARABLE FROM, THE PRESENT MURDER..... 47

POINT II ON CROSS APPEAL:

THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE FOUND THE
AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS,
OR CRUEL APPLIED TO THIS MURDER..... 51

POINT III ON CROSS APPEAL:

THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE INSTRUCTED
THE JURY THAT IF THE PAROLE FUNCTION
CEASES, OMELUS WOULD BE SENTENCED TO
LIFE..... 52

POINT IV ON CROSS APPEAL:

THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE ALLOWED
TESTIMONY REGARDING OTHER MURDERS..... 54

POINT V ON CROSS APPEAL:

THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE LIMITED
THE TESTIMONY REGARDING THE "WEAPON"..... 55

CONCLUSION 56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 56

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE:</u>	<u>PAGE:</u>
<u>A.McD. v. State,</u> 422 So.2d 336 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	26
<u>Adams v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982)	17
<u>Alvord v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975)	25
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 397 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	45
<u>Ankiel v. State,</u> 479 So.2d 263 (Fla. 5th DCA 1975)	9
<u>Antone v. State,</u> 382 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 1980)	36,37
<u>Arango v. State,</u> 411 So.2d 172, 174 (Fla. 1982)	23
<u>Asmer v. State,</u> 416 So.2d 485,487 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	6
<u>Barclay v. Florida,</u> 463 U.S. 939, 103 S. Ct. 3418, 77 L.Ed.2d 1134 (1983)	41
<u>Barker v. State</u> 78 Fla. 477, 83 So. 287, 289 (1919)	9
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	21
<u>Booker v. State,</u> 93 Fla. 211, 111 So.476 (1927)	8
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 381 So.2d 690 (Fla. 1980)	24,36,38
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	37
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 744, 746 (Fla. 1988)	49

<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1988)	32
<u>Burch v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 810 (Fla. 1988)	42
<u>Busch v. State,</u> 466 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984)	10
<u>Byrd v. State,</u> 481 So.2d 468 (Fla. 1985)	31
<u>Cartwright v. Maynard,</u> 822 F.2d 1477, 1482 (10th Cir. 1987)	19
<u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	16
<u>Chambers v. State,</u> 339 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1976)	42
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	39
<u>Cobb v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 230, 232 (Fla. 1979)	11
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	42
<u>Coxwell v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 335 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	51
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	37
<u>Cummings v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 436 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	26
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 461 So.2d 67 (Fla. 1984)	31
<u>Delap v. State,</u> 440 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 1983)	22
<u>Delaware v. Fensterer,</u> 474 U.S. 15, 20, 106 S. Ct. 292, 88 L.Ed. 2d 15 (1985)	28
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall,</u> 475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed. 2d 676 (1986)	28
<u>Demps v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1981)	28

<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 1987)	37
<u>Dixon v. State,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	15,18,23,25,41
<u>Dougan v. State,</u> 470 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1985)	25
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 462 SO.2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	17,23
<u>Dufour v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1986)	12,18,27
<u>Ellison v. State,</u> 349 So.2d 731 (Fla. 3dDCA 1977)	44
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	31,33,41
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	11
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)	33
<u>Francois v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1981)	17
<u>Franklin v. Lynaugh,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 108 S.Ct. 2320 (1988)	22
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	17,35,37,38
<u>Gelabert v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	26
<u>Goodwin v. State,</u> 405 So.2d 170, 172 (Fla. 1981)	34
<u>Grissom v. State,</u> 405 So.2d 291 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	8
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	18,24,40,43
<u>Hampton v. State,</u> 336 So.2d 378 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	51

<u>Hansbrough v. State,</u> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	17,32
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	28
<u>Hargrave v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1979)	32
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 447 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1984)	9
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 377 So.2d 692 (Fla. 1979)	25
<u>Hildwin v. Florida,</u> 490 U.S. _____, 109 S. Ct. 2055, 104 L.Ed.2d 728 (1989)	41
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 74 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 1985)	36,37,38
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 829, 832 (Fla. 1989)	33
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986)	23,31
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 359 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1978)	22,23,36,37, 44
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 752 (Fla. 1978)	33,36
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 530 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1988)	22,33
<u>Jacobs v. State,</u> 396 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1981)	36
<u>Jiminez v. State,</u> 231 So.2d 26 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970)	9
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 418 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	45
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986)	11,13
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 325 So.2d 436 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	9

<u>Jones v. State,</u> 415 So.2d 852, 853 (Fla. 5th DCA)	6
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1986)	53
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 455 So.2d 351 (Fla. 1984)	22
<u>Kentucky v. Stincer,</u> 482 U.S. 730, 107 S. Ct. 2658 (1987)	28
<u>King v. State,</u> 514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	21
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1976)	17
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 532 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)	31
<u>Lara v. State,</u> 464 So.2d 1173, 1179 (Fla. 1985)	16,39
<u>LeDuc v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 149, 151 (Fla. 1978)	42
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 380, 390 (Fla. 1983)	25
<u>Lopez v. State,</u> 536 So.2d 226 (Fla. 1988)	18,32
<u>Lusk v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	17,18
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 293 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	9
<u>Magill v. State,</u> 428 So.2d 649, 651 (Fla. 1983)	25
<u>Marek v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1986)	33,34,36
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 381 So.2d 276 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	8
<u>Martin v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	32
<u>Martin v. State,</u> 455 So.2d 370 (Fla. 1984)	25

<u>Mason v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 374, 379 (Fla. 1983)	22
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. _____, 108 S. Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)	18
<u>Meek v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 340 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	44
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1989)	22
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 409 So.2d 109 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	51
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 415 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1982)	17
<u>Pate v. State,</u> 529 So.2d 328 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	26
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1985)	32
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	32
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1983)	32
<u>Potts v. State,</u> 430 So.2d 900 (1982)	51
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1988)	23
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	18,19,25,41
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	24
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 1091, 1095 (Fla. 1983)	40
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 864, 865 (Fla. 1989)	21
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 18, 19 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	39

<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526, 534 (Fla. 1987)	32
<u>Roman v. State,</u> 475 So.2d 1228, 1234 (Fla. 1985)	16
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	31
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 855 (Fla. 1989)	31
<u>Salamy v. State,</u> 509 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	26
<u>Salvatore v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 745, 750 (Fla. 1979)	11
<u>Sharp v. State,</u> 328 So.2d 503 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	8
<u>Slater v. State,</u> 316 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	35,37,38
<u>Smalley v. State,</u> 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	18
<u>Smith v. Dugger,</u> 529 So.2d 679 (Fla. 1988)	22
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 704 (Fla. 1978)	36
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 404 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	29
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 457 So. 2d 1380 (Fla. 1984)	25
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 515 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1987)	33
<u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u> 468 U.S. 447, 104 S. Ct. 3154, 82 L.Ed. 2d 340 (1984)	41
<u>Spinkellink v. Wainwright,</u> 578 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1978)	25
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984)	32
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	12,19,29

<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	18,23,25
<u>State v. Murray</u> , 443 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1984)	11,13
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	5,24,27,28,41
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 549 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1989)	52
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 549 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1989)	23
<u>Stokes v. State</u> , 548 So.2d 188, 197 (Fla. 1989)	30
<u>Sullivan v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 609, 613-614 (Fla. 1983)	25
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 270, 278 (Fla. 1988)	41
<u>Tafero v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1981)	33
<u>Tafero v. Wainwright</u> , 796 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1986)	23
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 908 (1975)	34,40,42,43
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	34,42
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 14 FLW 527 (Fla. October 19, 1989)	37,39
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	16,41
<u>Trushin v. State</u> , 425 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)	24
<u>Tucker v. Florida</u> , 417 So.2d 1006 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	7
<u>Tucker v. State</u> , 459 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1984)	7

<u>Washington v. State,</u> 432 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1983)	27
<u>Welty v. State,</u> 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	14,28
<u>Wheeler v. State,</u> 344 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1977)	25
<u>White v. Dugger,</u> 523 So.2d 140 (Fla. 1988)	22
<u>White v. State,</u> 348 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	44
<u>White v. State,</u> 415 So.2d 719 (Fla. 1982)	17,33
<u>Williamson v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1987)	36
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 342 So.2d 497 (Fla. 1977)	33
<u>Woodson v. State,</u> 483 So.2d 858 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	26
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862, 103 S. Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed. 2d 235 (1983)	32
<u>Ziegler v. State,</u> 402 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981)	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

§ 777.011, Fla. Stat. (1987)	8,51
§ 782.04 Fla. Stat. (1987)	8
§ 90.404(2)(a) Fla. Stat. (1987)	48
§ 90.404(2)(b)(2) Fla. Stat. (1987)	48
§ 90.612, Fla. Stat. (1987)	27
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1987)	25
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.140(o)	5
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.190(b)	5
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.190(c)	6
Ehrhardt, <u>Fla. Evid.</u> § 404.16 (2d Ed. 1984)	50
